MIAMIDADE

Memorandum

Date: March 8, 2016 ‘
To: Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime Agenda Item No. 5(G)
and Members, Board of County Cg

From: Carlos A. Gimenez
Mayor

Subject: FY 2014-15 End-of-Year Supplementa

This item was amended at the February 9, 2016 meeting of the Strategic Planning and Government
Operations Committee to increase the allocation for the Mom and Pop program from $233,000 to
$315,000; to detail the Parks and Recreation GF 040 transaction to reflect $174,000 of
intradepartmental revenues and expenditures, and $3.865 million of operating revenues and
expenditures: and to reflect the total value of the adjustments in the item as $52.835 million or
1.12 percent rather than $52.223 million or 1.11 percent. The corresponding ordinance schedules
were adjusted accordingly. In addition, the following scrivener’s errors were read into the record:
the word “Rickenbacker” was added before Causeway Fund ER 430 and Causeway Capital Fund
ER 431 in the Public Works and Waste Management paragraph, and the value of the reserves for
Fund SF 011, Subfund 124, as reported in the memorandum, was corrected to $1.89 million, rather
than $890,000.

Recommendation

[t is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approve the attached supplemental
budgets in accordance with the Home Rule Charter and Section 129.06 of the Florida Statutes. These
amendments will align the County's FY 2014-15 Adopted Budget with actual expenditures.

Scope
The impact of this item is countywide

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source
Detailed below.

Background
A supplemental budget is required by the Miami-Dade County Charter and State law when expenditures

exceed budgeted appropriations.

The revisions incorporated in this supplemental budget include adjustments associated with increased
sajes tax distribution to the Public Health Trust and local business tax distribution to the Economic
Development Fund (Beacon Council), as well as General Fund Carryover and increased expenditures
due to the transfer of function{s) (i.e. Cooperative Extension) and the activation of capital projects that
were not included in the FY 2014-15 Adopted budget. The adjustments included in this item equal
$52.835 million, which is 1.12 percent of the total operating budget.

General Fund

The General Fund (GF 010, Subfund 010) requires a budget supplement and amendment to fund various
General Fund supported activities descriced below. These adjustments are supported by higher than
anticipated carryover ($871,000) and savings from departments ($7.431 million) - Office of the Mayaor,
State Attorney's Office, Public Defender, Office of the Clerk, Legal Aid, Medical Examiner, Police,



Honoreble Chairman Jean Monestime
"and Members, Board of County Commmsmners
Page 2

Juvenile Services, Election, and Community Information and Qutreach. The actions necessary for these
budget adjustments were taken into account as part of the FY 2015-16 budget development and will not
affect the current year budget Total General Fund adjustments are $8.302 million and distributed as
described below ' y : - '

\

Corrections and Rehabilitation !

The Corrections and Rehabilitation Department requires a budget adjustment of $5.459 mitlion to cover
costs associated with higher than anticipated overtime costs generated from actions taken to comply with
the Settlement Agreement with the United States Department of Justice, such as additional training
requirements for staff and changes in the officer to inmate ratios based on population type.

Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC)

The AOC requires a budget adjustment to reflect additional General Fund revenue of $349,000 (Fund
GF 030, Subfund 042) to offset traffic citation surcharge revenue losses. These revenues were impacted
by statutory changes that shifted toll violations from a court-related infraction to a civil citation. Therefore,
these violations no longer-go through the Circuit Court system, which reduces the traffic, surcharges
assessed.

Fire Rescue

The Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department requires a budget supplement of $909,000 (Fund SF 011,
Subfund 118 Lifeguards, Ocean Rescue, Communications, and Fire Boat) to cover higher than
anticipated overtime and termination payout expenditures in its countywide functions. Funding is
provided from unallocated prior year carryover revenue in Fund SF 011, Subfund 118 ($530 000) and
the General Fund ($358,000).

Office of the Property Appraiser

The Miami-Dade County Public Schoals will no longer pay for a portion of the Value Adjustment Board
(VAB) related expenditures in the Office of the Property Appraiser (PA), The FY 2014-15 budget
assumed a payment of $2.047 million. In addition, to address the continued back-log of pending VAB
cases, the PA added 24 positions, increasing personnel costs by $1.447 million (Attachment A), the cost
of which was partially offset by savings in other spending categories ($238,000). Therefore, the PA
requires a budget adjustment of $3.256 million (Fund GF 030, Subfund 056). Funding is provided from
higher than anticipated departmental prior year carryover ($1. 141 million) and an additional General Fund
subsidy ($2.115 million). :

Proprietary Funds

Animal Services

The Animal Services Department requires a budget supplement in the amount of $12,000 (Fund TF 600,
Subfund 022, Project 022111) to cover higher than anticipated expenditures related to surgical suppties,
drugs and transportation. Funding is provided from higher than budgeted donations' revenue.

Information Technology .

The Information Technology Department requires a supplemental budget in GF Fund 080 in the amount
of $22.756 million for expenses related to the consolidation of countywide information technology (IT)
functions, which includes the transfer of 88 IT positions from the Corrections and Rehabilitation
Department, PortMiami, Miami-Dade Transit, and Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces ($6.06 miilion);
for a higher volume of [T purchases on behalf of County departments procured through IT consolidated
contracts ($15.103 miliion); and for other pass-through expenses for County projects ($3.312 million) that

>



Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 3 ' ) '

were partially offset by reductions in other operating expenses of $1.72 million. These expenditures are
fully funded by chargeback revenues from Cotnty departments.

Medical Examiner -

The Medical Examiner is no Ionger partrcu:tatmg in the Treasury Forfeiture Program The department is
required to remit all unspent funds to the Départment of the Treasury. A supplemental budget of $69,000
is required in TF 600, Subfund 601, Project 30TME, Project Detail 830348 to return the funds.

Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces/Regulatory and Economic Resources

The Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces Department requires a supplemental budget of $4.039 miflion
in Fund GF 040 (various subfunds) associated with intrafund transfers, unbudgeted termination and
unused sick pay, purchase of heavy equipment for Beach Maintenance, environmental clean-up, wetland
mitigation, and miscellaneous costs. Funding for these adjustments is provided by higher than budgeted
earned revenues distributed across various subfunds.

In addition, on July 9, 2015, | informed the Board via memorandum (Attachment B) that in order to better
align the County's operation functions the Cooperative Extension function would be transferred from the
Regulatory and Economic Resource Department (RER) to the Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces
Department (PROS). As a result, PROS also requires a suppiemental budget of $321,000 in Fund GF
040, Subfund 001 for expenditures related to the transfer that include 17 full-time positions and one part-
time position. A corresponding adjustment will be reflected in RER Fund GF 030, Subfund 032
Attachment A includes revised Tables of Organization for PROS and RER to reflect the transfer of the
positions relating to the Cooperative Extension.

. Public Works and Waste Management

The Public Works and Waste Management (PWWM) Department requires an amendment of $3.836
million to reflect the creation of Fund EN 438. This fund was created to separate and properly track
Veretian Causeway from Rickenbacker Causeway revenues and expenses, A corresponding
adjustment will be reflected in the Rickenbacker Causeway Fund ER 430. The Department also requires
a supplemental budget of $3.181 million in'Rickenbacker Causeway Capital Fund (Fund ER 431, Various
Subfunds) related to higher than anticipated capital expenditures such as Causeway Tolt System
Upgrade, demolition; rehabifitation, maintenance, repair, and replacement of bridges. Funding is
provided from higher than anticipated Rickenbacker Causeway Capital Fund prior-year carryover.

PWWM requires a supplement of $198,000 in Fund CO 330 to provide required federal grant match
funding support for the Metropolitan Planning Organization. The additional funding will be prowded from
higher than anticipated Secondary Gas tax receipts.

Special Taxing District Fund SO 900, Subfund 905 requires a budget supplement of $665,000 related to
higher than anticipated postage and printing costs associated with additional notices mailed out to all
special taxing district residents regarding the setting of rates for FY 2015-16 and other security guard
related operating expenses that were higher than anticipated. Funding is provided from unallocated prior-
year carryover within each of the impacted districts. :

As part of the PWWM's continued financial structure cleanup, a budget supplement of $1.918 million in
Fund SO 720 is required to reflect the close out of that fund and the transfer of existing fund balances in
stormwater utility payments into the department s stormwater utility operatlng fund (Fund SU 140 Subfund
141).



Honoréble Chairman Jean Monestime .
‘and Members, Board of County Commlostdners ‘
Page 4 S . _

Mom and Pop Program

The Mom and Pop Program requires a supplemental budget of $315,000 in Fund GF 030, Subfund 041
to cover the distribution of grant awards approved over more than one fiscal year penod Funding is
provided from prior year carryover.

County Public Hospita! Sales Tax Fund - PLbHC Health Trust :

FY 2014-15 year-end County Health Care Sales tax receipts were $16.3 million higher than budgeted. A
supplemental budget is required to transfer these funds to the Public Health Trust in Fund SD 510,
Subfund 510.

Economic Development Fund - Beacon Council

Fund SO 120, Subfund 122 requires a supplemental budget of $172,000 to reflect the transfer of higher
than anticipated local business tax receipts to the Beacon Council pursuant to Section 8A-171.2(b) of the
Code of Miami-Dade County.

Tourist Taxes

A supplemental budget is required to authorize additional transfer of revenues pursuant to governing
ordinances and State Statutes of $2.27 million for the Tourist Development Tax (TDT) (Fund ST 150,
Subfund 151), $783,000 for the Tourist Development Surtax (TDS) (Fund ST 150, Subfund 152),
$994,000 for the Professional Sports Franchise Facility Tax (PSFFT) (Fund ST 150, Subfund 154), and
$20.687 million from Professional Sperts Franchise Tax Refunding — Surplus Fund/Shortfall Reserve
(Fund D5 205, Subfund 258, Project 205804) to Convention Development Tax (Fund ST 160, Subfund
163). Per State Statute, revenues from tourist taxes are budgeted at 95 percent. This supplemental
budget distributes any additional revenues collected to the Greater Miami Convention and Visitors
Bureau, the Department of Cultural Affairs, Miami-Dade County for administrative costs, debt service,
and the debt service shortfall reserve as required by Code and other legislation.

Capital Budget

The following projects were not included in the FY 2014 15 Adopted Budget because they were expected
to be completed in FY 2013-14. The projects continued in FY 2014-15 and the appropriate budget
adjustments must be made utilizing previously approved revenues:

» Countywide Radio System Tower and Facility Improvements (Project #1687880) for $267,000 -
2005 Sunshine State Loan (Fund CB 380, Subfund 101)

e Housing Safety and Security Improvements (Project #809850) for $248,000 - 2007 Sunshine
State Loan {(Fund CB 380, Subfund 104)

e Cyber Security {Project #1681700) for $4,000 - 2007 Sunshine State Loan (Fund CB 360,
Subfund 104} -

» West Lot Multi-Purpose Facility (Project #111620) for $283,000 - Capital Asset Acquisition Bond
Series 2009A and 2009B (Fund CB 362, Subfunds 004 and 005)

+ Cyber Security (Project #1681700) for $184,000 - Capital Asset Acquisition Bond Serles 2009A
and 2009B (Fund CB 362, Subfunds 004 and 005)-

« Marina Capital Plan (Project #932660) for $32,000 - Capital Asset Acqunsution Bond Series
2009A and 2009B (Fund CB 362, Subfunds 004 and 005) :

e Children's Courthouse (Project #3020081) for $6.085 million - Special Obligation Court Facilities

 Bond 2014 Series (Fund CB 363, Subfund 002, Project 363005)

» Miami-Dade County Courthouse Fagade Repairs (Project #3024160) for $1.479 million - Capital
Asset Acquisition Bond Series 2004B (Fund CB 362, Subfund 003)

4



Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime _
‘and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 5 '
» Northeast Regional Library (Project #908680) for $1.003 million - Capital Asset Acquisition Bond
Series 2007A (Fund CB 360, Subfund 015, Project 368043)
e QNIP Il Local Park Improvements (Project #9341030) for $357,000 - Quality Neighborhood
Improvement Program (QNIP) Phase Il Series 2002 Public Service Tax Revenue Bonds (Fund
CB 361, Subfund 003) b | -
Fire Rescue's Special Revenue Fund (Fund SF 011, Subfund 124) requires a supplemental budget of
$18.622 million to cover the costs associated with the Department’s fleet replacement plan to include
pumpers, rescues, platforms, battalions, and special event vehicles. This project and associated
expenses were inadvertently omitted from the Depariment's FY 2014-15 Multi-Year Capital
Plan. Funding is provided by financing proceeds ($16.732 million) and fleet reserves ($1.88 million)
pursuant to equipment leases.

On March 17, 2015, the Board adopted resojution R-251-15, authorizing $13.2 million for the lease
purchase of marked and unmarked police vehicles. The financing proceeds will be received in Capital
Outlay Reserve (COR) to pay for the corresponding expenses ($3.17 million). In addition, it was
anticipated that the financing needed to complete the Animal Services Facility would be secured in FY
2014-15. However, the debt service issuance was delayed until FY 2015-18. As a result of the delay,
the expense ($10.324 million) is being temporarily moved to COR, as legally required, until the financing
proceeds have been received, at which time the expenditures will be transferred to the appropriate fund.
Until such time, this adjustment will be funded through the reallocation of expenses between current and
future year Capital Outlay Reserve revenues,

A supplemental budget of $57.439 million is required to authorize expenditures for transactions relating
to the issuance of The Transit System Sales Surtax Fund Series 2015 Bonds, Public Works and Waste
Management Portion, (Fund D5 208, Subfund 2T4, Project # 209407). The 2015 series replaces the
debt service for the recently refunded 2006 and partially refunded 2008 Transit System Sales Surtax
Bond series. Funding is provided by bond proceeds.

Budqget Line Item Transaction Appropriations o

Miami-Dade County Crdinance 07-45 requires the disclosure of line item expenditures that exceeded
budgeted allocation and the proper-line item adjustments based on pre-established criteria. No
transactions of this type had occurred when staff reported this information to the Board pursuant to the
date established in the ordinance. In general, expenditure transactions beyond the stipulated line item
budget are likely to occur in the last quarter of the year, when the majority of overdue transactions are
posted in anticipation of the year-end closeout.

Attachment C lists all the transactions that require Board approval for the re-appropriation of budget as
a result of exceeding the ten (10) percent threshotd and/or the movement of personnel expenditures to
other line item categories. In addition, Attachment D lists in detail the department line item appropriations
that were administratively approved to reflect the proper expenditure categorization and did not exceed
the ten (10) percent threshold. Both attachments detail the department name, the fund type where the
over expenditure occurred, the spending category, the total budget for the department, the amount of the
adjustment(s), the percent of the budget it represents, the spending category where the re-appropriation
will oceur, and a description of the adjustment. Through the approval of this item, the Board authorizes
the Office of Management and Budget to process ali budget transactions required to execute the year-
end amendments/supplements.. :



Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime
and Mermbers, Board of Caunty Commissionets
Page 6 - S

Track RecordiMonitor
N/A : '

Attachmenté - |
“M‘W\ S
Edward Marque? L) /

Deputy Mayor

mayor01016



PROPERTY APPRAISER OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY* ATTACHMENT A

Oversees office budget, personnel, and the production of an annual assessment roll within Florida Department of Revenue (DOR)
parameters; and acts as liafson with taxing authorities, municipalities, and DOR

FY 13-14 EY 14-15
5 13
EXEMPTIONS AND PUBLIC SERVICE INFORMATION SERVICES REAL ESTATE RESIDENTIAL
Disseminates property assessment Maintains alt electronic property record Gathers and evaluates data
information relating to real and files, monitors changes made to those regarding all rasidential propetty
tangible property using the Office’s files, and maintains various computer located within Miami-Dade County;
website, office customer service hardware devices and software utilized " utilizes recognized appraisal
assistance, e-mail, public " by the Office; and other information ~ techniques in the annual valuation
presentations through various ‘technology needs as required by the process
media, the 311 Answer Center; and [ | Property Appraiser
receives, verifies, and qualifies and
disqualifies all applications for
statutory exemptions on potentially
ilegal exemptions : FY 13-14 FY 14-15
FY 13-14 FY 14-15 FY 13-14 FY 14-15 140 63
48 . 84 22 23
PERSONAL PROPERTY VALUE ADJUSTMENT BOARD APPEALS REAL ESTATE COMMERCIAL
AND L EGAL
Gathers and evaluates data Gathers and evaluates data
regarding all tangible persenal Responsible for the analysis, : regarding all commercial property
property located within Miami-Dade preparation, and defense of located within Miami-Dade County,
County; conducts field inspections . | assessment values before the Value utilizes recognized appraisal
and taxpayer return verifications in — Adjustment Board and District Court techniques in the annual valuation
the annual valuation process S ' process :
£Y 13-14 FY 14-15 FY 13-14 FY 14-15 EY 13-14 FY 14-15
38 s 38 © 75 92 30 26
FIELD SERVICES
Performs inspections on alf real
property in the County
FY 13-14 FY 14-15
0 46

* Table of Orgahization is subject to mid-year organization




PARKS, RECREATION AND OPEN SPACES

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR -

Provides overall leadership and direclion fo'r:depanmen‘lal operalions; coordinaies spscial projecis, nfergovernmental affairs, and deparimental
fundraising efiorts: and ‘serves on The board of he Parks Foundation, the Miami-Dade Sports Commission, and the Zoo Oversighl Board

FY 14-15
5

EY 13-14
&

BUSINESS SUPPQRT

Supports lhe Department in the areas of budget, finance, grant
management, human resources, employee development, procurement,
conlracls management, information technology, marketing, public
informallon, and communicafions

PARK OPERATIONS

Operales parks, including basic support lo patrens, rentals,
programming parinerships, campgrounds, bail fieids, tennis cenlers,
community avenis, provides for facility and equipmenl malnienance
service thal manages, prolecls and improves fhe safaty and overall
iong-lerm condition of park assets, elc. i

FY 13-14 EY 14-15 EY 13-14 EY 14-15
62 62 276 258
-DAD LOGICAL PARK AND GARDENS (200 MIAMI LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE - SPECIAL TAXING DIS S

Manages and oparates the zoo; conducls sales and markeling, public
infarmation, and educallon programs; provides for feeding and care of
zoo animals; selecls and displays specimens

EY 13:14 EY 1415
188 187

Provides landscaping and grounds mainlenanca services o Special
Taxing Districts approved by the Board of County Commissloners

EY 1314 EY 1415
45 . 43.

DEERING ESTATE AND DESTINATIONS

Manages and operales the Charles Deering Eslale and Fruit and
" Splce Park; oversees historical preservallon of facililies; manages
facilities, grounds, rnain_lenancel and security

ELOPMENT

Provides planaing, project managemsnt, aichilectural and engineering
design, and conslruclion of capital projecls; provides condract
managemenl and capital program management; supports he
Community Image Advisory Board, which advises lhe BGC on the-
aasthelics of major transportation arlaries and facillies

EY 13-14 EY 14-15 EY 13-14 EY 14-15
29 K] 61 57
GQLE ENTERPRISE LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE - OPEN SPACES

Oparales and manages lne five Counly-owned golf courses: Briar
Bay, Country Club of Miami, Crandon, Greynalds, and Palmetlc

Provides non-park landscaping and grounds mainlenance services,
including Tree Crews and Righl-of-Way Assels and Aesthelics
Management (RAAM) -

EY 1314 EY 1415 Y 1314 EY 14-16
23 23 53 5
COASTALP D MARINA ENTERPRISE NA URALABEﬁﬁ MANAGEMENT

Operales and maknlains seven legacy parks along the coas, six public
marinas, and Crandon Tennis Center ’

Maintains environmentally endangered lands throughout the County -
lhrough prescribed bums and removal of invasive species *

£Y 1314 ¥ 144 EY 1314 FY 1415
93 84 54 - b2
BEACH MAINTENANCE COOPERATIVE EXTENSION

Maintains (he public beachas from Sunny [sles lo Governmenl Cul,
including debris and lilter removal, erasion control, sand sifling, and
malntenance of all public beach access beautificalion measures

EY 13-4 EY 14-15
46 . 46

Liatses between Mlaml-Dade Counfy and the University of
Florida on scientlfic research and education related to
agriculture, environment, famtlies, and lawn and garden

FY 1314 EY 14-15
0 7

ATTACHMENT A




ATTACHMENT A

REGULATORY AND ECONOMIC RESOURCES

deparimental policy

QFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

Provides overall direction for Department operalions and formulates

r

ACMINISTRATIVE SERVICES AND FISCAL MANAGEMENT

Provides administrative support for finance and budgeting, billing
and ¢olleclion, human resources, procurement, assel management,
information technology shared services, business plan
development, performance management reporting and
departmental salely coordination

£Y 13-14 EY 14-15
48 o -

CONSTRUCTION, PERMITTING AND BUILDING CODE

Serves as the Building Official for Miami-Dade County; processes
Florida Building Code "and unsale structures violations; manages
and enforces local contraclor licensing as part of Chapter 10 of the
County Code; ensures compliance with tha Florida Building Code
and cther appiicable regulations through review of plans,
inspection of construction, and enforcement aclivities; adiministers
llcensing of losal contractors, reviews and racommends
construction preducts and componenls; manages the preparailon,
legal review, and cerlificalion of decuments related to planning,
zoning and developmenl; processes censtruction permit
applications, inspection requesls and results, and Cerlificales of
Occupancy; diracts records management, and public information;
provides residential and commercial zoning code enforcement; and
assesses impact fees

BUSINE§S AFFAIRS

Regulates varlous industries, including private for-hire
transportaticn; provides education and training services to
commercial growers, homeowners, families, and youths;
¢oordinales activities to increase international frade and promotes
the County as a global galeway; coordinates fiim ackvities and
permitting

FY 13-14 EY 14-15
144 80

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

Conducts environmental resources pemitting, monitoring, and
restoration; facililates contaminated site remediation to ensure that
enviranmental laws are followed; regulates sources of pollution and
monitors air quality; regulales water supply protection

13-14 EY 14-15
. 375
EY 1394 EY 14-15
306 309
DEVELOPHENT SERVIGES PLANNING

Malntains zoning data for properiies in unincorporated Miami-Dade
County; ensures all commercial, office, residential, industrial, and
agricuttural developments conform te all land use regulalions and
codes

"EY13-14 : FY 14-15
53 56

Manages and administers the COMP; prepares population
projecticns and economic, demegraphic, and growth alternatives;
coordinales Sustainable Initiatives

FY 13-14 EY 14-15
34 33

The FY 2034-15 total number of full-time equivalent positions Is §34.75




ATTACHMENT B

Memorandum

Date: July 6, 2015

To: Honorable Chairman Jean Monestime:
and Members, Board of Co‘unty Commissioners

From:;

Suhject: Transterof the Cooperative Extenslon Unit to the Parks, Recreation, and Open Spaces
Department

In order to better align the County's operational functions, the :C'ot:gp'erative Extensioi unit of the Business-
Affairs Division (Cooperative Extension) of the Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources (RER)
will be transferred_, effective immediately, to.the Parks, Recreation, and Open Spaces Department (PROS).

The mission of RER ls fo enable :sustainable economic growth through smart regulatory sirategies and
busthess expansfon initlatives. Cooperative Extenslon provides critical research based information -and
training o organizations and businesses involved with commerclal agricuiture, commercial landscape, and
marine industries, and will continue to do so-within their new organizational structure of PROS. However,; a
large part of Cooperatlve Extenslon's: work relates to broader community outreach initiatives that beneflt

.oounty resldents through hemeownar horticulture and water conservation programs, families through the

Family and Consumer-Sciences Program (FGS), and children through the 4-H/Youth Development Program.

4-HiYouth Bevelopment and FCS Programs are currentiy administered out of the Cooperative Extension

office |ocated. within the Amelia Earhart Parfc, and in this way the unit is already poised to join the PROS
organization In order to best serve this large group of customers.

To effect thls change, 17 full-time and one part-time budgeted positions will be transferred from RER to
PROS. The budgeted revenue and expenditure authority will be transferred through the year—end hudget
amendment for FY 2014-15,

If you need further information, please contact Deputy Mayor Jack Osterholt at {308). 375-5695 or PROS
Director Jack Kardys at (305) 755-7903

Attachments
¢t Honorable Harvey Ruvin, Clerk, Circuit and County Courts:
Robert A, Cuevas, Jr., County Attorney :

Office of the Mayor Senjor Staff
Department Directors-

/0




%0672 000°08¢ 000'508"Y [Byo)ng
000'08E .
(000'054) diusuaznig o) 5901 {000‘0SES) Seausiny abiaps SA0IALAG [ULOSIRd ) suonezuefio spising of siern| {010) 49 lofeyy i Jo 83O
"{000's3} 2AVS (000°54$) speg-wey Aojdw3 Jo} sualEaally
%500 000°k 000°2L0°'2 [ejolqns
: 000°k
LSt 530jAlg Aluna) Jop safle SeUN053Y URWN
pajedingue ueyy seyfiy a1em sabieys sajel jew pue Suguid SSANRE 13 *d L § Ajune oy ¥ (0s0) 9 ] d H
: %61} 000'szy 000'e855E
suopoesuel {s,077) g 95897 000'szr
uf asea, Buewas s,AUnos sy) SjeuuLg) o} Alessaosu $30IAUIASG [3UUOSISd o seowuag [enpeguod| - (00! 49 aouzUl
51500 Josiape (eioueuyjebe| pejebpnqun suasaldey
i %YIE B9E0Z8 0008162C__ [1®100ans
pun4 0z OS 9 J8jsuel JUBID) SBAE0Y SUOHSS|S . 0rS's¥ , 10 sieisuel |
felapa4 1o} yojew Jusaiad ¢ pannbal o) anp ssea1dy| o ]
Gl-FLOZ A 10l JBis [BUOSESS SRANEG [BUL0TIRY 628'0LL {010y 49 SLQIa
Japun payefipng alem spund “9jAD uasald ¢10Z aul o) yeys S3JAIDS [erjTeIua)
{euoseas snsien djpy Arioduwia) (o Buuy o) anp sem asealou|
%280 197981 [000'254ZE [E101eng
e 297'e8)
Sy [2Ingng 3peq YiNog auj je sjuans pue BuisiueiBoid 55500 [EUOGRIRd0 1240 ssanag eraequo)| {szh) 05 Slieyy [RIRRD)
PUB SS21AIBS [LL0SIa ; .
10} Al235303U LE]S JUSAS )M palelnosse Sesuadx]
; 96¢'Z8S 00' 26261 1)03qng
==y} Z£9'902
19MSUY | LE SY} O] Sa0puDs S0} yoegableys g1 o) pajefal
gain)|puadxs se [jom se BUIpue|sSISpu JO WNPUBIOWE sas1Mag Auna?) Jo} safileyn
GSYAR [Ny 0} SISYE) J|e0 [BUOHINDE S)2PoiliLI0nde O} S|qe 5q .
o] 12010 Y10M (S| UM Paj2I00sse saunyipuadxe pejediaqueun SROIARG [puusiag : : (ogo) 39 (o8aNNQ pUE UoReLIO)U AYURLILET
uoguiie $99'6/¢
JayBiy o} anp suonesado JUBWILIBATDS PUB IS JamsSLy SI0IMIBS |ENJIBIUCT
L1E ay: j2 djay Aselodwa) Joj pasu pajeciogue ueu; Jsubiy
B _ 052 0G0'20LF 1Bc3gng C _
satijeys waloea pe-uou pajaBipngun 082 © sy wspung jo uognqusial  (119)as
Zig'e 000'68£'08 [0 - _ - 580IAIES UBLINE pue :o%{.b_anEoo
safiey) wasajea pe-uou payeBpnqun 2159 JSn Ui Spun- Jo uehnausial (059} 05
789'CEle 000°258°61 |ejagng
—_— p LELELD'L soojaieg Aunag Joj sefieyy
5509 Hugerado Jaije Japun paunjdea :
0 3
sl saunBepen Bupueds 2524 Joy SUBLIBSIQWIS) 911 sys07) Bupessdg Jayio 10T sisog unod) {oe0)4d Hnog jo peld
T 0SS $301A1aQ |AUU0SIBY

q By IERY ploysasy) vonendaiddy jusalaq () pue sainppuadxg [pUuasIsy - SUCHIBSURIL jabpng Jea ) jo PUI §1-PLOZ Ad

/!




y

%082 S¥1'992 000 IL¥'E lejo3gng
weibialg jooyag o) N0y Bjes Sy} WOy Pasinquiss fendeny Sl 99z ’ sjs07 bugessdg gl (5ze) a9
10U 243 J8U) s|eusiew ubls el o) pajejaL saimipuadxa ) ] )
%P0l [28TeMrE 000°951°¢Z {gjoqns JusLuabeuB)y QISER) PUB S¥IOM AN
‘ ) pjediague $30IAISG [ENPIBRUOD A AR A seayues jauciag| {010) 49
se ybiy se jou goaloid |eydes woy suswEsInguIEy
%69} | 10g'92R2 000'896°99F  |imolang
18/'V2RZ
"gadpas [auuostad sapun pajebpng| - saowag Aunay oy sefieyp
, ) 5)507) [euoyeadQ JBYl0
SEM UM (L] UNM LBIS |] IWBIA JO HOd JO UONERHOSUCD ) {oz) 53 ILBYA] JO J0d
k , pUE S80S |pULOEIS '
pUE ‘S80LA3S 30104 0} pelefal me:%cm%m [EUGIKPPY ] p1g'L 507 SHN0g

2 Juswyaeny

ploysay ) uonendoddy jusaled o) pue saumppuedx] [uuosiag - SUORIBSUBL) JABpPNE J8a4 10 PU3 51410 Ad



3

%SE0 grfall Q00'ssp'se jelogng
peyabipng .
ueyy Jeybiy sem (46} JuswasInguiay 1507 WalIpy] lenjoy reuded S8 e sis00 Bupessdn 3G
b 3
sjuskAzd uanUILLE) pue SUOGBILIsSerns) uosaed SRMRT . (051 1s
0 yinsel 2 se pajediopue uey) Yty alam 51500 PULOSIS, [EMARLLOD LE SEIIN3S 8v4 04 SIS JPULOId
0 p3eaion Wi 1syy §j500 R d funes Joy sebeyn)
%zL0 e 00v°02¢'s2 1%ogng JEnIL SE3RUIOH
; 5 £0z'1e 1Eiden
- 1eak 228y Uy noyfnaly sauobajes ; Seonae Ruhon 101 SobE
Buipuads 1aui0 of pRINGILSIP S}el pue suareziedio 5 _m“o._«ww meo oom_E o8 oo aii fozs)os
3PISINO O3 SIUEI, J9PUR P3TRERNG AJry i pury 3y PO A1 SHED 6avzt 1500 B0 1240
66/'95 S90M8G |EMORAUAT
000'0€ 0009209 (303G
. SWAISAS Aousbuguo) 009'0E .
auoud jo uonelBau aig Joy sabireyo g pajedionue uey JaybiH |- W0 sI8SuBs| 500 Buesad) 4240 (050) 49
{%80°0 00092 400'c85'sS (1=oqng SaUElly
siasfoud Buowe| - gson pugersdg seo 000'92 wosssel|  {0g0) 49
32UB|RQ PUNj JO UOHEJOIE 34 LM DAJEIN0SSE 5 SINLpUady )
bE5'9LL G00'GRE°06 [eja3ang -
g1507) Bun=iadp BUQ 1259851 5a21A195 QuUnog 10} sefiiey’ fosg) 08 S92IAI3G UELINH pUE UoRay AIUNWILIC)
J%ER'D 269°L 000's8L’L long
sabieya g | petediogue uey} Jaybiy 1o9)ai salnypuadx] . 0zg'9 $ao1uag Auno)) 1o seEleyd ,
B do J LSS
seaes Joj ked o spugo ppasal  §IS00 BugerRdQ BUYIG 2 Se9INBG [ETIEIUOD {pLo) 49 SO} LG UoISsIWo)
10 asn 2} Buwel|e o) pajejes sabireyd Joajar samjpuadyg
. i Joesie £6£°209 +00'208'1Z [ejoyqns . ,
suoneziueBIo paseq-AIUNWWD 0] SUCIEIQYY 6pa'g/9 suapEzIuefI0 apsIng 0] SUes
- 5}507) Bugeredg so : SI3UQSSILIWIBY [UNOT) Jo pIEo
suonezuefin| - 91500 BugeredQ 5RO 80101 T {010} 49 ISS|IWIOY HUNOT jo plecq
paseq-AUNILIWOT 0F S30AIeS UoNEpdsue.g 10 udedoly
e if ZIE'TL 000'EZ2T [e3034Ng
sefileyd Suissanoud ejep pajediogue uey soybiy [ended 581zl ssaiag Aunog Joj sabieyd
i L - . L " [ende pue : SB0MBE 1BL0SIA [ TIER] seoIag uawabeuey pue Jipny,
. Puny Y] Ul $3NUAASI PAZIEaIUN 0} anJ PAABPRY LB JSmal s1507 Bunesadn JsuiQ 26109 A | d .
sem 760 00 49 pund Woy J9jsuel JUAWSSINQR] SSUB|ES v
: 1%¥0°1 5ITZLL 000495'91 1€301qnS
sastadra 692741
juswabeuew 195 pue SI9pI0 1om || pajediogue uey) Jaybiy 8150 Bugessdo 810 S3oag Runog 1o} seBIELD (0£0) 0 Jalipiedaq SRS (U]
%P0'6 SPE'08E 000'802 ¢ 1210Mng
S)949G F9IAIRS pue Kindag 29z'0¢ saaruag Aunos) Joy safieyn
SN BB ooy Bupeiadg a0 69,05} ssopieg fenicesua] (001 08 SUNOg 210 10 UG SAEISILLPY]
paIa puE ALN0SS JEUQUIPPE ‘UBYNSUN) SSass Je)ndwos BARE ) ’ # T
pajabpng el Jay By aem $i$00-AJUEINSL YYBSH £6E'66) SIS PULOSIBY

{ JuRWYIERy

suopoesUel| 95pNG 163 4 30 PUS G-yl 0Z A4



%560 S 1Ay R . |oo0'e8E’s [€391qns
seainses Gujuud [2uogiopy i ey : $301uag fAuno) o) seliey)
S90S Buguud apising suonenuefio [(FA s . . ) ssa) Bunesad =2y
nez 0 ;
sueo] a6eBHOW JO pEOpaN0 4yH UM JSISSE O} JUBYNSUOD IS0 0} SUBIY acy'Le SN [BIIEIM0D {002} 08
JRMIBpUNA0eUIPIoa] org¥e SOOINIAS BULGSIaG
{dvH) weibold sIuE)sIssy JdIUSISUMOALIOH 0) UoDRISSE[daY ’ :
. %65} 18172 000's55'L [Ejoigng ) :
Aunaas pue saBieg oy Jayy w500 Buneisdo 8y 1.2 saajaseg AUnog 10} safiiey) 001} o5 ~ 1suL Aoeaonpy apeg-IueIp
1iN0J USa] PUB IJUBIBYUID U] L0} Bl L o €102 : $9UMBG [ETIIRIUIT
| ; e %0v' | 85Il 000°¢86 . |Emmans
S18%08 2anas pue Buguud 19412 : sagAag AUNo Joy sabieys
pleeg LY30W S Aq paisenbal se suogeziuebi 79/
SAIAID
s)uans palosuods |ewswnEdap 10} pOO) )i PAJEISOSSE 1507 apIsINg 0] SIUEID) : INBS [BIEAUDD (0200 49
uogLpe pajediague uey; Jaman 861'¢L S3YAISS [BUUDSIEY
. 696'19¥ -~ |oo0'eriL [E00qns
"QUGH0Z A .
Uy sBuAes 1500 1L INS3. (I yalu Buloud S(qeIone) Je GL-pl0g| SIS [enjIBnua] pue .
A4 W quswdinks pazieoads papaat sinhboe oy pazign asem| | 51500 Bugeiad) JenQ 896’197 : : L (0£0) 45 ST [EAIPAK
51501 Bunelsdg Jayi0) pue $951ag [EMoBRU0) woy sBuweg| -
000'82 : 000'89Z'v5 lejerang
pajabpng .
uey) layBly aiam 5130014 Afleuz 1o} juawded 1qap [eduud 000’4+ Suswled 160
sj800 buyelad 18I0 (080018 : Aigign
51807 Bugesadp Japg se pajabipng 000°L. ienden
alem S12INAWOD Jo 9sBYNd aLg Ul pSjEIIDSSE Sosuadxg :
%80°L 6¥8'/8 |oga'alt's [Byoyqng
saayuas Aunses paledionue uey saufiH| - $)s0] Bunesadg Jagio 678'28 $301BS [ENIBLG) (040} 49 SAYUIG FUSANT
%090 000'c08°L |000°c66'00€E
‘haBisien seamiag Aunad Joy sebiey) !
au u pajebipnq Allzuifiuo aiam sasuadx3 uogeisaidap 533185 onat : e
Jo sasodnd sop Aobajes [eyder s ul ssanppuadys| Ao 1oy sabiey) 000€08 : | s {os0) 59
10 UONEIYISSE}D |2aIUYIE} S 0} PSINGUYIE S| AN puadxs JBAg
" rever oan
- - 000'06 000°281'6¢ ) [e10ians seopuag feiLiay)
payaBpng uey laybiy .
51am S20VUBG (BIOUEUL SUAWENS o] watuAed J53p edisund qooz . susuiAed 1990
. Apms Auedsip o)y sisse|  Sise0 funeredg 2y . (0e0) 49
0] UoISIAI] JBLdOjRASE SSaLISNG |[BLLS AU} UL PRIBCIORUE UBL] 000'88 $30IAG [UUOSISY :
seafojduwse Lesodway aow Buuy o) paingue s; amppuadiy '
%0Z'0 " |ogo'zt 000'g58°¢ " |ieiotans
eak [2asy 24) jo Jauenb : -
XU 3L BULNP PARINGHI) B [l JeL) SesUatxe BliUe) | si509) funeladg Jawo [Loral S3IUNISG [EMIRILLY {010) 49 $IN0FIY UBLRH
p—— —

: : suooesuel ] JoBpng seaj 40 U3 GLYL0Z Ad

{J MSWYIERY

%3




AIMIASEU JONGSU || 0f PIle(a) saunypuadxa [Buogippy|

%kl 668'076'08 000'9EE6ZY [e303qnS
weiBoud jpod uep, 01 pRleRI SeMIpUSdxa |euoqIppY ) 000'0sk - uceziuefiin apising 0} sjuel
mEE,_Emaxm juesd 285697’} 0 RSUel ] )
DUV (B3P 10} UIEW 0) pajejel Selmipuatlxa [euoyippy
SHO'GEEY
s2bieya A10U1938[9 ULSSEIIDUL pUe ‘1SOI USHEUILLIZYX pUR )
[euayuel reyfily Ui paynsal ssauueap uo siseydwa 'abesn i
uoied J0 958Q.9U] 0} BNP S33§ PIED JRAIS U] ASEALIU| "SSANIAT s méemﬁ_o sa SRS Jenaenton (113 ySueLL
uogeuodsuel) [eadg o) pajes: saunjipuadye (BUORIPPY
SURIR [EIape) PUB SA0U8 SPISINC [ATNR: )
woy Sjuawasingwias w e B 0] 2np 5a5uadXa RRAC §20IAIES [AUU0SIAg
pejabpng uey sayBiy 0} snp palelal SaINIpUSdXs [Buoninpy
= i i S %ETg £55'52¢ 000'619'S [=019ng
| wayshs Bupuuad a3} edwi ay) Joy BuwelBoad 9z9'€62
11 0} anp payabpng uew) Jayby s.e 1500 saaARS AUNOD saapuag funed 1o} ssBieug
s)s09 Guneladg Jegio 5zZ1'69 (B¥E) 10 SE3UN0S2Y JIWouod3 pue Aojejnbey
Buunal s oy Josivedns a8y yoedwl Jo) sbelano $3VNIBG [PULIOS I
Aelodwa) 0y anp pa)abpng uewy Jaybiy a1e $1569 [Sulosad
%920 GI0'0EL 000'%20'08 [Eloing )
I - - pajediagus s)s07) Sugeredn Jsu GI00EL $0(05g [ULDSIad o)) NS
IGED UI0Y) SIUALBSINQULDY :
%95'G B06'622°Sk eon'szL'esT [Eyougng
: £8E°9YS 1L
s18j8UB]] [EjuslWiedap-equ jo jusuesd Gujunoaor sjsaYay N0 SI9JSUEL}
507 Bugelad() 1a i
51500 Bupeseag 840 geGens (081) wawabeusyy a1SEAL pue SHIOA AN
sjuawwded uCGEUILLIS) Pue 3ABA| YIS PESNUN [Euohippe S32IMAG [AUUASIad .
‘saiuedea o) anp pajabpng uely Jaybily sainypuadxe aupaAg
%l kY I8V H0'662's [ey01qng .
peiabpng jou sem afieyo ypne jausig Bue| [eisedg| 80%'SH SB0IASS [EMJIBIUST
0 B dg 4! ‘
pajedoque| S50 BugesadQ aui0 ¥ar'L6L R (oew) 40
52 yfiy se jou sjosfoud jeydes oy SJUSWasINGLIsY
%852 699'97E 000°G5'y lBaang
B0l $pIoTel pug Guisseacsd BJEp “SISPIO XI0M [BUOMDDY 518'€9 seoiuag Aunod 1o salileyd
3IENPLEY PUE 0UELSILIEW 9 SIDUUAG enoequoy bl ra sis07 bugessdp WDl (040) 42 JepusgRq Jand
sasuadx? pajefsi inad paredigue uey) JaybiH 5t'8 SJS00 HNOT)
Yll 0 157191 000°GE5°56 _320__.._ S
-syoafoud Aueud uiep= Joy pannbal d)am Jey; sapebidn YEran
DUNISNASEYUL JIOMaU || O} pajRfal SSINppuadxs |BUCIPRY 1507 BuReIadG JBH0 . FeEg Sme 39
%60°0 1912y 000'6E8'Sky (Ec3gng 0ll0d)
"Sy0l01d AOLG WEped 10) paunbal ciom ey sepelbdn] LT
syosfoid ot e 1o pe 10 sepe 1503 Bugesadp 190 LIty Eudedl  (010) 49

 Jualiyely

suopagsuR11 19Bpng 1eaj JO PuT §L-FLOT Ad

/



1

%bht

16L'EL

000'v9t'e

[E10qn 3

fuissaocold ejep pue 198) ‘Sl S0LUSS 'AUNISS [BUOLIPRY 51507 Bunzisdg U0

LaL'el

ganlnag Auna)) Joj safey)

[IEEL

WO ANy ANES

Q wauyoERY

suoyaesuzl) 19Bpng Jea o pu3 S1-pLOZ Ad



TO: Honorable Chajrman Jean Monestime - DATE:

March 8, 2016
and Members, Board of County Commissionets :

4 SUBJECT: AgendaFemNo. 53(G)

Please note any items checked.

“3.Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
. 6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weelks notification {o manicipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures Wﬁhdﬁi_: balancing budget
Budget required

Statement of fiscal ﬁﬁpact required

Statement of social equity required

Ordinance creating a new hoard requires detailed County Mayor’s
report ¥or public hearing .

No comumitiee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (ie., 2/3% ;
3/8°s , Unaninons ) te approve

Curl_;ent information regarding finding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required

/7



' Approved - - Mayor : - Agenda Item No. 5(g)
Veto ' | ' | 3-8-16

Override

ORDINANCE NO.

ORDINANCE APPROVING AND ADOPTING FY 2014-15
END-OF-YEAR SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS
AND  AMENDMENTS  FOR  VARIOUS  COUNTY
DEPARTMENTS  AND  FUNDS; RATIFYING AND
APPROVING IMPLEMENTING ORDERS AND OTHER
BOARD ACTIONS WHICH SET FEES, CHARGES AND
ASSESSMENTS AND PROVIDING FOR  THEIR
AMENDMENT, APPROPRIATING GRANT, DONATION AND
CONTRIBUTION FUNDS; AND PROVIDING SEVERABILITY
AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
mémorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by this reference,

BE IT ORDAINED, BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA:

Section 1. In compliance with the provisions of Section 1.02(A) of the Miami-Dade
County Home Rule Charter and SgCtion 129.06, Florida Statutes, the supplemental budgets
attached hereto and made a pdrt hereof are hereby approved, adopted, and ratified, and the
budgeted revenues and expenditures therein provided are hereby appropriated.

Section 2. ‘Ordinance Nos._l 14-125, and 14-132 are -hereby amended to correct
scrivener errors, if applicable, and budget adjustments in the appropriation schedules as outlined

in the accompaﬁying memorandum. These amendments to the FY 2014-15 Adopted Budget are

herebjf approved, adopted and ratified.

) ¥



Agenda Item No.  5(G)
Page 2

Section 3. All resolutions, implementing orders and other actions taken by the Board
of County Commissioners setting fees, charges, and assessments are hereby ratified, confirmed |
and approved, and may be amended during the year.

Section 4. All grant, donation and contribution funds received by the County are
hereby appropriated at the levels and for the purposes intended by the grants, donations a.nd.
contributions.

Section 5, If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or provision of this ordinance is
held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance shall not be affected by such invalidity.

Section 6. All provisions of this ordinance shall become effective ten (10) days after
the date of enactment unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon
an override by this Board. In the event all or any particular component of this ordinance are vetoed,
the remaining components, if any, shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of enactment

and the components vetoed shall become effective only upon override by this Board.

PASSED AND ADOPTED:

Approved by County Attorney as u)
to form and legal sufficiency: '
Prepared by: MB\‘ / fv J \

Michael B. Valdes
Monica Rizo Perez

/]



OPERATING APPROPRIATION SCHEDULES



Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Additional Carryover

Total

Expendltures:

Previously Approved Expendilures

Countywide General Fund
(Fund GF 010, Subfund 010)

Administrative Office of the Courts (Fund GF 030, Subfund 042)

Clerk of Courts

Community Information and Outreach
Correclicns and Rehabllitation

Electicns

Flre Rescue (Fund SF 011, Sublund 118)
Juvenile Services

Legal Aid

Medical Examiner

Office of the Mayor

Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces
Falice

Property Appralser { Fund GF 030, Subfund 058)
Public Defender

Regulatory and Economic Resources
State Atlorney

Tatal

LIfeguards, Ocean Rescue Services, Communications, and Fire Boat

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues

Prior Year Carryover Revenues

Additional Countywide Genera! Fund Transfer
Total

Expendituces:

Previcusly Approved Operating Expendituras
Additional Qperaling Expenditures

Total

Revenues;

Previously Approved Revenues
Transfer from Countywide General Fund

Tolal

Expenditures:

Previcusly Approved Operating Expendilures

Transfer of Cooperative Extension Expenditures to Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces (GF 040, Subfund 001)

Total

MiAMI-DADE FIRE RESCUE

{Fund SF 011, Subfund 118)

REGULATORY AND ECONOMIC RESOURGCES
Buslness Affalrs QOperatlons

{Fund GF 030, Subfund 032)

2/

2014-156

$1,1B8,143,000
871,000

31167014000

$1,186,143,000
349,000
-§70,000
-1,004,000
5,458,000
1,535,000
375,000
-544,000
-274,000
-1,214,000
-66,000
321,000
-1,674,000
2,415,000
-255,000
-321,000
-305,000

£1.187.014.000

2014-15

$14,604,000
530,000
379,000

§15.513.000

$14,604,000
909.000

13,000

014-15

* $18,450,000
-321,000

$18.129.000

$18,450,000
321,000

$18.129.000



OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
Mom and Pop Small Business Grants Program
(Fund GF 030, Subfund 041)
Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Prior Year Carryover

Total
Expendltures:

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures '
Additicnal Board of Counly Commissionars Mom and Pop Expenditures {13 Commissicn Districts)

Total
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS (AOC)
{Fund GF 030 Subfund 042}
Revenues:
Previously Approved Revenues
Criminal Courls Costs Revenues ($85 surcharge}
Additional General Fund Transfer
Total
Expenditures:

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures

Total
PROPERTY APFPRAISER
(Fund GF 030, Subfund 056)
Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Reimbursements from Taxing Jurisdictions
Prlor Year Carryover

Transfer from Countywide General Fund
Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures
Additional Operaling Expenditures

Tolal
:
PARKS, RECREATION AND OPEN SPACES
{Fund GF 040, Subfund 001)
Revenues:
Transfer from Countywide General Fund
Total
Expenditures;
Coaperalive Extension Operating Expenditures

Total

St

2014-15

$1,044,000
315,000

£1.550.000

$1,044,000
316,000

£1.389.000

2014415
$20,200,000
-3489,000
349,000

320 280,000

20,290,000

$20,290,000

-2014-158

24,029,000
-2,047,000
1,141,000
2,415,000

$36,238.000

$34,029,000
$1,208,000

£35,236.000

2014-16
321,000

' §321.000

$321,000

£321.000



PARKS, RECREATION AND OPEN SPACES
{Fund GF 040, Various Subfunds)

Revenues; ' 2014-18
Previousty Approved Revenues $120,663,000
Additional Fees and Charges — 4030000 3,865,000
Intrafund Transfer 174,000
Total §124,602,000

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures $120,563,000

Additlonal Intradeparimental Expenditures 174,000

Additional Operating Expenditures —— 4,038,600 3,845 000

Tolal $124.602000
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

" (Fund GF 080, Varlous Subfunds)

Revenues: 201415
Previously Approved Revenues $154,883,000
Additional Charges from Depariments for Services 22,756,000
Tatal $177,630.000

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures $154,883,000
Additional Operaling Expendiiures 22,756,000
Total : $177,639.000

PUBLIC WORKS AND WASTE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
Venetlan Causeway Operating Fund
(Fund EN 438, Subfund 001)

Revenues; 201415
Transfer from Fund ER 430 (Venetian Causeway Tolls) $3,836,000
Total 53,836,000

Expenditures:

Operaling Expendilures 7 . $3,836,000

Total ' $3.836.000
PUBLIC WORKS AND WASTE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

Rickenbacker Causeway Operating Fund
{Fund ER 430, Varlous Subfunds )

Revenues: : 2014-15
Previously Approved Revenues $16,229,000
Venetian Causeway Toll Revenues -3,836,000
Tolal . $14,393.000

Expenditures:

Operating Expenditures $16,229,000

Transfer of Venelian Causeway Expendltures (Fund EN 438, Subfund 001) -3,836,000
Total £14.393.000

K23



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
{Fund $0 120, Subfund 122)

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Addilional Local Business Tax Recelpis

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Operating Expenditures
Additional Transfer o Beacon Council

Total
PUBLIC WORKS AND WASTE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
Grant Fund
{Fund SO 720)
Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Transfer of Prior Year Fund Balance

Total

Expendlitures;

Previously Approved Expendituras
Transler to Stormwater Utility (Fund SU 140, Subfund 141)

Total
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT FUNDS
Special Taxing Districts
(Fund SO 900, Subfund 805)
Revenues:
Previously Approved Revenuas
Prior Year Camyover
Tolal

Expendlitures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Additicnal Expenditures

Total

TOURIST DEVELOPMENT TAX
{Fund ST 154, Subfund 151}

Revenues:

Previously Approved Tourist Development Tax Revenues
Addilional Tourist Davelopment Tax Revenues

Total
Expenditures:

Previously Approved Tourist Development Tax Expenditures
Additional Tourist Devetopmen! Tax Expendilures

Total

201415

$3,522,000
172,000

$2.094.000

$3,522,000
172.000

$3.504.000

201415

$35,000
1,818,000

31,953,000

$35,000
1,818,000

§1.953.000

201418

$12,086,998
665,000

$12.730,908

$12,065,998
665,000

512,730,908

201418

$22,935,000
2,270,000

£25,205.000

$22,935,000
2,270,000

$25.205.000



Revenues:

TOURIST DEVELOPMENT SURTAX
(Fund ST 150, Subfund 152)

Previcusly Approved Tourist Development Surtax Revenues
Additional Tourist Development Surtax Revenues

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Tourist Development Surtax Expsndilures
Additional Tourist Development Surtax Expenditures

Total

Revenues:

PROFESSIONAL SPORTS FRANCHISE FACILITY TAX
(Fund ST 150, Subfund 154)

Previously Approved Professional Sports Franchise Facilily Tax Revenues
Additional Professional Sports Franchise Facility Tax Ravenues

Total

Expendltures:

Previously Approved Professicnal Sports Franchise Fadility Tax Expenditures
Additional Professional Sports Franchise Facility Tax Expendilures

Total

Bevénues:

Transfer from Project 205804
Total-

Expendltures:

Debt Service Reserve

Total

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Transfer from S0 720

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Additional Expenditures

Total

Convention Development Tax
(Fund ST 160, Subfund 163}

PUBLIC WORKS AND WASTE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
STORMWATER UTILITY FUND
{Fund SU 140, Subfund 141)

25

201415

" $6,793,000

783,000

87,576,000

$6,793,000
783.000

87,578,000

2014-15

$11,467,000
994,000

$12.461.000

$11,467,000
994,000

$12.461.000

201415

$20,687,000

$20,687.000

20,687,000

£20.687.000

201415

$50,024,000
1,918,000

$51.942,000

350,024,000
1,818,000

5 2.000



Revenues:

Previo&sly Approved Revenues
Prier Year Carryover

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Addliional Expendifures

Total

Revenues;

Previausly Approved Revenues
Additional Sales Surlax Revenue

Total

Expenditures:

Praviously Approved Expenditures
Additional Expenditures

Total

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Additional Donations

Total

Expeonditures:

Previously Approved Expsnditures
Additional Animal Shelter Expenditures

Total

MEDICAL EXAMINER
TRUST FUND
(TF 600, Subfund 601, Project 630TME, Project Detall 630348

JACKSON HEALTH SYSTEMS
COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL SALES TAX
{Fund 510, Subfund 510)

ANIMAL SERVICES
Trust Fund
{Fund TF 800, Subfund 022, Project 622111)

o

201415

$271,000
£9.000

240,000

$271,000
59,000

$240,000

201415

$226,000,000
16,300,000

£242,300,000

$226,000,000
16,300,000

32 0,000

201415

$50,000
12,000

862,000

$50,000
12,000

162,000



CAPITAL APPROPRIATION SCHEDULES

X7



Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Heavy Fleet Replacement Lease Program
{Fund SF 011, Subfund 124)

Revenues:
Financing Proceeds

Expenditures:

Reserve
Fire Rescue Heavy Fleet expenditures

Total

DEBT SERVICE FUND

Special Obligation Bonds — Prof. Sports Franchise Tax — Fund 205
Fund Type: DS = Subfund: 258
Prof. Sports Franchise Tax Refunding ~ Surplus Fund/Shortfall Reserve

Project: 205804

Revanuss:'

Interest Earnings

Transfer frem Revenue Fund {Project 205800}
Programmed Cash Reserve

Additional Programmed Cash Reserve

Tolal
Expenditures:
Transfar to Convention Developmenl Tax {Fund ST 160, Subfund 163)

Total

Transit System Sales Surtax Revenue Bonds (Tax Exempt). Serfes 2015 - Fund 209

Fund Type: D§ — Subfund: 2T4
Translt System Sales Surtax Debt Service Fund - Public Works Portion

Project: 208407

Revenuas:

Debt Proceeds

Expenditures:
Cost of Issuance
Interest Paymenis

Transfer to Escrow

Total

25

2014-15

§.622.000

$1,890,000
16,732,000

$18.622.000

2014-15
$45,000
1,098,000
12,807,000
6,737,000

$20.667.000

20,687,000

$20,687,000

2014-15

$57.439,000

$498,000
4,681,000
52,260,000

$57.439,000



CAPITAL OUTLAY RESERVE
(Fund CO 310, Projects 213100, 314006, 314007)

Revenues: Prior Years FY 2014-15 Future Total
Previously Approved Revenues $32,499,000 $52,583,000 $15,354,000 $107,436,000
Additional Revenues . 0 13,206,000 0 13,206,000
Future Financing ) 0 0 10,324,000 10,324,000
Total $39.400.000 $65.789,000 $25,878,000 $130.966.000
Expenditures Prior FY 201415 Future Total
Previously Approved Expenditures $28,388,000 $63,694,000 $15,354,000 $107,436,000
Animal Services Shelter 0 10,324,000 ' 0 10,324,000
Fleet Replacement Vehictes - Police D 3,170,000 10,038 000 13,206,000
Total £28,385,000 $77.188.000 $26,390,000 $1230,966.000

PUBLIC WORKS AND WASTE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
Secondary Gas Tax Program
{Funds CO 330 and 331, Subfunds 332, 333, and 334)

Revenues: ’ 2014-15
Previously Approved Revenues $16,853,000
Addilional Secondary Gas Tax Revenus 198,000
Total ’ 17.061,000

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures $16,853,000
AddilonalTransfer to Metropolitan Planning Organization 198.000
Total $17.951.000,

CAPITAL ASSET ACQUISITION BOND
Serles 2007A Library Projects
(Fund CB 360, Subfund 015, Project 368043)

Revenuas: Prior Years FY 2014-15 Future Years Totai

Previously Approved Bond Proceeds £8.050,000 30, S0 $8.050,000

Expsnditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures $7,975,000 $75,000 30 $8,050,600
Northeast Regional Library . ~1,515,000 1,003,000 512,000 0
Total : $6.460,000 §1.078,000 $612.000 $8.050.000



2005 SUNSHINE STATE LOAN
(Fund GB 380, Subfund 101)

Revenues: Frior Years FY 2014-15 Future Years Tota

Previously Approved Loan Proceeds ' $4.300.00¢ 50 £0, $4.300,000,

Expenditures;

Countywide Radio System Tower and Facilily Improvements ) $4,027.000 $267.000 $6.000 $4.300.000

2007 SUNSHINE STATE LLOAN
(Fund CE 360, Subfund 104)

Revenues: Prior Years FY 2014-15 Future Years Total

Previousty Approved Loan Proceeds £0.664.000 0 11K $9,664,000,

Expendltures:

Housing Safety and Securlty Improvements $1,694,000 $248,000 $660,000 $2,602,000
Cyber Securily 6.938.117 4,000 121,883 7.062.000
Total $8.630,117 $252.000 $781.863 $9.664.000

Quality Nelghborhood Improvement Program Phase |l
Series 2002 Public Service Tax'Revenue Bonds
{(Fund CB 361, Subfund 003}

Revenues: Prior Years FY 2014-15 Future Years Total

Previously Approved Bond Proceeds $82.857.000 30 30, 362,857,000

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures $61,634,000 $1,223,000 $0 $62, 857,000
Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces -357,000 357.000 o 2
Total $61.277.000 £1.580.000, 50, $62,857.000,

CAPITAL ASSET ACQUISITION BOND
Series 2004B Projects
{Fund CB 362, Subfund 003}

Revenues: Prior Years EY 2014-15 Future Years Total

Previously Approved Bond Proceeds 316,167,000 0 30 $16,167.000

Expendifures:

Previously Approved Expendilures $13,823,000 $2,344,000 $0 $16,167,000
Dade County Courthouse Fagade Repair -1,479.000 1.479.000 o
Total 312344000 $3.823.000 $0 16,167,000



Revenues:

Previously Approved Bond Proceeds

Expenditures:

West Lol Mulli-Purpose Facility
Cyber Security

Marina Capital Plan

Total

Revenues:

Previously Approved Bond Proceeds

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Children's Courthouse

Tolal

Revenues:

Previously Approved Revenues
Prior Year Carryover

Total

Expenditures:

Previously Approved Expenditures
Additional Gapital Expendilures

Total

CAPITAL ASSET ACQUISITION BOND
Searies 2009A and 2009B Projects
{Fund CB 362 Subfunds 004 and 005}

SPECIAL OBLIGATION COURT FACILITES BONDS 2014 SERIES
(Fund CB 363, Subfund 002, Project 363005)

PUBLIC WORKS AND WASTE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
Rickenbacker Causeway Capital Fund
(Fund ER 431, Varlous Subfunds)

Ptlor Years FY 2014-15 Future Years Total
9,856,00 $0. 30 856,000
$1,690,000 $283,000 $423,000 $2,396,000
6,204,000 184,000 12,000 6,400,000
1,028,000 32,000 o 1,060,000
$8,922.000 $499.000 $435.000 $09.856 000
Prior Years FY 2014-15 Future Yoars Total
$30.344,000 30 g0 $30.344,000
$28,594,000 $1,750,000 $0 $30,344,000
-12,187,000 8.085,000 6,102,000 Q
$£16.407,000 £7.835.000 £6,102.000, §30.344,000
2014415

$6,450,000

3,181,000

£9.631.000

6,450,000

3,181.000

$0.631,000



